
 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 4 March 2014 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Alex Karmel (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Ford 
Councillor Donald Johnson 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

Councillor Andrew Jones 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Max Schmid 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Craig Bowdery 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

21 February 2014 
 

 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
Agenda 

 
4 March 2014 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 6 

 a) To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign the 
minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2014 

b) To monitor the acceptance and implementation of 
recommendations and actions as presented in appendix 1 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular item 
they should declare the existence and nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. RESULTS FROM THE ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY  7 - 20 

 To receive a report from the Head of Policy & Strategy presenting the 
results from the most recent Annual Residents Survey  
 

 

5. UPDATE ON THE TRI-BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT  

21 - 27 

 To receive a presentation from the Executive Director for Finance & 
Corporate Governance  
 

 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  28 - 38 

 To receive and monitor Council performance against an agreed set of 
indicators covering the third quarter of 2013/14 
 
 

 



7. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS   

 To consider the reports from the Select Committees (to follow):  
 

(a) Education and Children’s Services 
(b) Transport, Environment and Residents Services  
(c) Housing, Health and Adult Social Care 

 

 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME AND 
THE FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  

39 - 59 

 The Committee’s work programme for the current municipal year is set 
out as Appendix 1 to this report. The list of items has been drawn up in 
consultation with the Chairman, having regard to relevant items within 
the Key Decisions List and actions and suggestions arising from 
previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Committee is requested to consider the items within the proposed 
work programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to 
be included in the future. Members might also like to consider whether it 
would be appropriate to invite residents, service users, partners or other 
relevant stakeholders to give evidence to the Committee in respect of 
any of the proposed reports. 
 
Attached as Appendix 2 to this report is a copy of the Forward Plan 
items showing the decisions to be taken by the Executive at the 
Cabinet, including Key Decisions within the portfolio areas of the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, which will be open to scrutiny 
by this Committee.  
 

 

9. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   

 The date of the remaining meeting scheduled for this municipal year 
is as follows: 

► 24 April 2013 
 
 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 28 January 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Karmel (Chairman), Rachel Ford, 
Donald Johnson, Steve Hamilton, Lucy Ivimy, Andrew Jones and Max Schmid 
 
Other Councillors: Cllr Nicholas Botterill and Cllr Mark Loveday  
 
Officers: Craig Bowdery (Scrutiny Manager), Debbie Morris (Bi-Borough Director of 
Human Resources), Tasnim Shawkat (Bi-Borough Director of Law) and Jane West 
(Executive Director for Finance & Corporate Governance) 
 
 

 
100. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED –  
i) That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2013 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
ii) That the acceptance and implementation of recommendations and 

actions presented in appendix 1 be noted.  
 
 

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs PJ Murphy and Harry Phibbs.  
 
 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

103. THE REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15  
 
The Board received a report and presentation from the Executive Director for 
Finance and Corporate Governance outlining the proposed Budget for 
2014/15 and the savings targets that had been met in 2013/14. Noting the 
£357,000 of savings achieved by the revaluation of the pension fund, 
members asked whether this was a one-off saving. Officers explained that 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

this was ongoing and there would be a £357,000 saving for each of the next 
three years. It was also noted that the Council’s pension fund was in the 
upper quartile for returns on investments, but not for the level of contributions.  
 
The Board noted the requirement that the Council consult with Non Domestic 
Ratepayers on the budget proposals, despite the consultation not being 
allowed to relate to Business Rates. Officers confirmed that responses to the 
consultation were extremely rare and any responses were unlikely to impact 
on the budget proposals. The Board agreed therefore that the requirement to 
consult Non Domestic Ratepayers was an unnecessary burden on councils 
and that officers should write to the DCLG on behalf of the Board to request 
that it be repealed.  

Action: Jane West  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

104. UPDATE ON SICKNESS ABSENCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Board received a report from the Bi-Borough Director of Human 
Resources presenting figures on sickness absence across the Council, and 
the measures being taken to reduce absence. Members noted that the levels 
of sickness absence were lower than they have been before due to a 
management action taken. It was also reported that following an earlier 
suggestion by the Board, it had been decided that variable departmental 
sickness targets would not be beneficial as corporate levels were already 
lower than private sector levels.  
 
The Board congratulated officers on the progress made, and discussed the 
best approach for further improvements. It was suggested that greater use of 
the ‘stick’ of lower targets might be counter-productive  as compared to the 
‘carrot’ of recognising achievement and offering incentives. The Leader 
agreed that the balance between carrot and stick needed to be struck, and 
that in the past the Council had focussed too much on the stick.  
 
Some members maintained that variable departmental targets were needed 
to address issues in departments with higher levels of absence and to reflect 
the different nature of the work undertaken. Officers explained that given that 
the sickness levels were so low and the wide-scale organisational change 
underway, variable targets were unlikely to achieve anything. It was also 
reported that for departments with higher than average sickness levels, HR 
provided targeted support to identify and address any underlying issues.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Board congratulates officers on the achievements reducing levels of 
sickness absence and notes the report.  
 
 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

105. INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION  
 
The Board received a report from the Bi-Borough Director of Law on the 
introduction of Individual Electoral Registration system.  
 
Members noted that it was proposed that anyone who did not respond to 
invitations to register by December 2015 would be removed from the electoral 
register, and asked whether it was known how many were likely to be 
affected. Similarly it was asked if there was a chance that with fewer electors 
registered, Government grants based on population could be affected. 
Officers undertook to provide estimates of how many people would be 
affected and explained that the electoral register would be brought up to a 
high level of accuracy using data-matching tools to avoid any risk of impact 
on grants.  

Action: Tasnim Shawkat 
 
The Board noted that additional resources were required to implement the 
new system and to carry out data matching exercises, and questioned the 
efficiency gain of the new system. Officers agreed that it would be a challenge 
to implement and that in the short-term the current system was likely to prove 
to be more efficient. However over time as the data became more reliable and 
data matching was more accurate, costs would decrease.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted and that a further update be provided following 
publication of the revised register in December 2014.  
 
 

106. HIGH LEVEL REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT, QUARTER 2 
2013/14  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director of Finance & 
Corporate Governance presenting the 2013/14 quarter 2 report for high level 
revenue budget.  
 
Members highlighted a £70,000 overspend as a result of issues with the 
Hammersmith All Weather Pitch and asked for further details. Officers 
explained that the pitch was to generate income but due to delays with the 
planning process the pitch was not yet open or generating this income.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

107. HIGH LEVEL CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT, QUARTER 2 
2013/14  
 
The Executive Director for Finance & Corporate Governance presented a 
report on the 2013/14 quarter 2 high level capital budget monitoring.  
 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Noting the potential for the Council to breach its VAT Partial Exemption 
threshold, members asked if this was the result of a structural problem. 
Officers assured the Board that this was not judged to be a significant 
structural problem and that it largely related to slippage in complex projects 
such as the Lyric project and an optimism bias. Any breach of the threshold 
would not have an impact on service delivery.  
 
Members questioned the data in appendix 1 and asked why the £15,717,000 
in quarter 1 of 2013/14 for ‘Capital expenditure financed from the Housing 
Revenue Account’ was not included for quarter 2, and why £12,217,000 for 
‘Capital expenditure financed by the Major Repairs Reserve / Major Repairs 
Allowance’ was in quarter 2 but significantly less was budgeted for in quarter 
1. Officers undertook to provide a written explanation of the housing budget.  

Action: Jane West 
 
The Board acknowledged the VAT risks and implications of breaching the 
Partial Exemption threshold and asked how big the risk of breaching was. 
Officers explained that it was a very real risk and that whilst action had been 
taken to mitigate the risk, the Council remained close to the limit. Officers 
were monitoring the situation monthly and the Council had in some instances 
opted to tax voluntarily to reduce its exemption level. It was highlighted that it 
was a growing national issue as the old rules on VAT did not fit the way 
modern councils worked. It was agreed that officers should raise the issue 
with Tri-Borough colleagues to agree a consensus on how to proceed, with 
lobbying Ministers and discussions with HMRC colleagues to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

108. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 
The reports from the three Select Committees were noted.  
 
 

109. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Work Programme for the remainder of 2013/14 be approved.  
 
 

110. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were agreed as:  

• 4
th
 March 2014  

• 8
th
 April 2014  

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.05 pm 

 
Chairman   

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery 
Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



Actions from Overview & Scrutiny Board meeting 28th January 2014  
 
 
Individual Electoral Registration: 
 
Could Government grants based on population could be affected? 
 

Grants based on population are based on ONS population figures, not electorates. 
There is no link between the Electoral Register and the ONS population figures.  
 
How many electors are likely to be removed for not responding to the invitation to 
register? 
 
Any estimate about removals for non-response by 2015 should be treated with 
caution at this stage. We will have more confidence about likely numbers once we 
have sent invitations to register and seen the reaction and response rates to them 
later in the year. December 2014 seems a sensible time to look at this again.  
 
That aside, an initial estimate is that around 1500 electors could potentially be 
removed from the register in December 2015. (With a proportion of these likely to re-
register once they get the final letter telling them they have been removed from the 
list) 
 
This estimate is based on two assumptions:  

1. The estimate of the number of electors who are likely to be invited to register 
is correct – i.e. 20000 as set out in the report to OSB. 

2. That the response rate will broadly follow that of the response rate to rolling 
registration forms sent to new residents of the borough under the current 
rolling registration program* 

 
There are some factors that may increase or depress the response rate to the 
invitations that it is not yet possible to quantify –  

• Under IER, electors will be required to give more personal information to the 
ERO than they currently do. This includes providing a date of birth and 
National Insurance number on a registration form. This could depress the 
response rate and lead to more removals, or it may not prove to be a serious 
issue – we simply will not know until we see the first responses.  

• Conversely, electors who will get an “invitation” to register are people who are 
currently registered to vote. A fairly substantial proportion of them will 
previously have completed a registration form for either themselves or for their 
entire household. In other words there are likely to be proportionately more 
“good citizens” within this group who will respond positively to requests to 
provide information. 

 
*The Electoral Registration Officer currently sends voter registration forms to 
individual new residents under the current rolling registration programme. These 
normally receive a response rate of approximately 92% within one year of the initial 
form being sent. (And after all the usual reminder stages). 

Page 6



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
4 MARCH 2014 

 

ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY 2013 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council  
 

Open Report 
 

Classification:  For Scrutiny Review & Comment 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 

Report Author: Peter Smith, Head of Policy and Strategy 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2206 
E-mail: 
peter.smith@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The attached report sets out the headline results from the most recent 
Annual Residents’ Survey, conducted in November/December 2013.  The 
trend data compares the results with those from the previous seven annual 
surveys, dating back to 2006. 

 
1.2. The results show increased resident satisfaction with the area and with the 

council.  Both of these key indicators show a continuing year on year 
increase in satisfaction levels since 2006 and are now at record levels for 
the authority. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. Review and comment upon the results of the Annual Residents Survey 
2013. 

 
 

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

3.1. The H&F Annual Residents’ Survey is carried out towards the end of each 
calendar year and the results are published in March.  The same 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



methodology (random sample postal survey) and the same questions are 
used each year to enable the council to monitor changes in resident 
satisfaction.  The response rate of 26% (1052), from 4000 postal 
questionnaires, provides a confidence interval of +/-3%. 

 
3.2. Since the Place Survey of 2008 there has been no co-ordinated national 

survey of resident satisfaction with local services, so there are no current 
regional or national local authority survey results to compare with the H&F 
results. 

 
 
4. THE RESULTS 

Key questions 
 
4.1. Satisfaction with the local area has increased by 2% to 87% since 2012 

and the number of residents dissatisfied has gone down by the same 
margin from 7% to 5%.  There has been no change in the proportion of 
residents who believe that the council provides value for money (61%) but 
there has been an increase in the proportion that do not believe so, from 
14%-17%.  Satisfaction with the way the council runs things has increased 
by 8% to 74% and those dissatisfied has reduced by 1% to 11%. 

 
Crime and anti-social behaviour 

 
4.2. People feel safer when out at night in their local area.  The proportion of 

residents feeling safe out after dark has increased from 61% in 2012 to 
67% in 2013.  There has been a decrease in the proportion of residents 
who feel that burglary (down 8%) and robbery (down 5%) are a problem in 
the borough.  An increased number of residents (up 3% on last year) think 
that rubbish and litter are a problem and more people think that people 
using or dealing drugs is a problem (up 3%).  There is a 3% increase in 
the proportion of residents who believe that the police and other agencies 
are successfully dealing with these problems. 

 
Satisfaction with services 

 
4.3. Satisfaction with services has remained relatively constant between 2012 

and 2013, with the exception of sport and leisure facilities, which has seen 
a 9% drop in the number of residents who are satisfied (to 55%) and a 4% 
increase in those dissatisfied (to 19%).  This reflects a return to 2011 
satisfaction rates with these services, following a significant improvement 
in 2012. 

 

Page 8



Information and communications 
 
4.4. There was an increase across all areas with regard to how well informed 

residents feel but this was especially high in relation to council tax 
spending (up 7%), getting involved in local decision making (up 7%) and 
on council performance (up 10%). 

 
Views on the council 

 
4.5. There were significant increases in the numbers of residents who believe 

that the council promotes their interests (up 4% on 2012) and in the 
proportion of residents who believe that the council acts on their concerns 
(up 7%). 

 

 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Raw data from the Annual 
Residents Survey 2013. 

Stephen Kennelly x5072 FCS/HTHX 

 

 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
Annual Residents Survey 2013: Headline Results and Trend Scores 
 

 

Page 9



��� ������	�����������	
����	�
��������	���	������

������������������	
����	��
���������
����	�
������������������������� ���!�"�##��	#
���
����$����#���������%���#��������&���#����
������	
� �����	�#��#�������� ������'��	�
��	�
�	������
����
��(���
��	�	�����	��
)�)���	��*�����

�����	+�����,�����
�����	�����(���
��	��������
��	
����	��
�����	�)����
	�������	����������
�����
����-���	
�����	��
	!���
���
����	�	��#��
����������
������	
����������#(���������	�������
#������
�
������
���������������������#�	)�������
�

�������	���(�	����	��
[...]
ments 54.7 61.2 67.4 64.4 % 11316 9686 7562 From July2013 onwards, Direct Debits included
in the Assessment figure.

Business Rates 94.1 97.5 98.2 91 % 1045 897 301

Direct Debit 0 0 0 0 % 0 0 0 From July2013 onwards, Direct Debits no longer
collected separately. Now included in the
Assessment figure.

Permits (Pay & Park) 92.8 94.9 94.6 92.5 % 3188 2533 2356

Total 63.1 68.4 74.2 72 % 16229 13676 10627

P
a
g
e
 3

8



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

4th March 2014 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Report of the Head of Governance & Scrutiny 
 

Report Status; Open  
 

For Scrutiny Review & Comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 
 

Report Author: Craig Bowdery,  
Scrutiny Manager  
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0208 753 2278 
E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Board is asked to review its work programme for the current 

municipal year. Details of forthcoming Key Decisions which are due to 
be taken by the Cabinet are provided in order to enable the Board to 
identify those items where it may wish to request reports.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Board reviews and agrees its work programme, subject to 

update at subsequent meetings. 
 
3. Work Programme  
 
3.1 The Board’s work programme for the current municipal year is set out 

at Appendix 1. The list of items has been drawn up in consultation with 
the Chairman, having regard to previous decisions of this Committee, 
relevant items within the Key Decisions List (previously entitled the 
Forward Plan) and actions and suggestions arising from previous 
meetings.  

 
3.2 The Board is requested to consider the items within the work 

programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be 
included in the future, whether for a brief report to Committee or as the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



subject of a time limi
[...]
st in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Contact officer: 
Christine Baker 
Tel: 020 8753 1447 
Christine.Baker@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 59


	Agenda
	1 Minutes and Actions
	Item 1 - appendix A - Actions from previous meeting

	4 Results from the Annual Residents Survey
	Item 4 - ARS_2013_V1 8

	5 Update on the Tri-Borough Managed Services framework agreement
	6 Performance Monitoring
	Item 7 - Final appendices

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme and the Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - O&S Board work programme for 2013-14
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 - Key Decision list




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 4 March 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Karmel (Chairman), Rachel Ford, 
Donald Johnson, Steve Hamilton, Andrew Jones and PJ Murphy 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Nicholas Botterill and Mark Loveday  
 
Officers: Craig Bowdery (Scrutiny Manager), Hitesh Jolapara (Bi-Borough Director 
of Finance), Peter Smith (Head of Policy and Strategy) and Jane West (Executive 
Director of Finance and Corporate Governance) 
 

 
111. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED –  
i) That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2014 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record 
ii) That the implementation of actions presented in appendix 1 be noted.  
 
 

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ivimy and Schmid and 
Nicholas Holgate, Chief Executive.  
 
 

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

114. RESULTS FROM THE ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY  
 
The Board received a report from the Head of Policy & Strategy outlining the 
headline findings of the most recent Annual Residents Survey. Members 
noted that the results were largely positive with increasing levels of resident 
satisfaction for most services, with the exception of sport and leisure facilities 
which had experienced a spike in satisfaction in 2012 and were now returning 
to 2011 levels.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Members of the Board observed that the figures presented were to some 
extent open to interpretation, citing discrepancies where responses to the 
same questions indicating satisfaction and dissatisfaction levels had both 
decreased. It was asked whether there was any way to analyse the results to 
gain a better understanding of ongoing trends. Officers explained that a fuller 
report (which would be available on the Council’s website) assessing the 
results of the survey would be available in April which would be able to 
present a more detailed commentary. Noting the decreasing satisfaction in 
sport and leisure facilities, Cllr Loveday explained that the Cabinet was also 
concerned by this and had been informed that this was a trend across London 
where satisfaction levels had experienced a boost by the positivity created by 
the 2012 Olympics, but were now reverting to pre-Olympic levels. It was 
therefore not necessarily a reflection on Council services but of the national 
mood.  
 
The Board also discussed the methodology used to conduct the survey and 
the issuing of 4,000 postal surveys, and asked whether online methods might 
attract a higher response rate. Officers explained that the methodology used 
was the same as that used in 2008 by Ipsos-Mori for the last Place Survey. In 
order to identify reliable baseline data and trends the Council had continued 
to use the same methods since. For the preceding two years the survey had 
also been replicated online, but the results were kept separate from the rest 
of the responses. They were still analysed and reported, but because it was 
harder to achieve a representative demography and to verify that responses 
came from inside the borough,  it was felt that including them with the postal 
responses could skew the results. The response rate to the postal surveys 
had remained steady in recent years, with around 1,100 responses to the 
4,000 surveys posted.  
 
The Board asked how issues identified in the survey would be followed-up. 
Officers explained that ‘Listen and Learn’ reports would be prepared on the 
basis of comments received from respondents and fed back to departments 
to assess whether further action or an alternative approach was required. 
Some members suggested that the results of the Annual Residents Survey 
could be linked in some way to the bonuses of senior officers.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the results of the Annual Residents Survey 2013 be noted.  
 
 

115. UPDATE ON THE TRI-BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Bi-Borough Director of Finance 
updating members on the Managed Services project. Officers reported that 
the project would now not be going live on 1st April 2014 as originally 
intended. It had been agreed in December 2013 that the project would be 
delayed to start either on 1st September or 1st October as there were a 
number of systems that were not functioning properly.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Members asked for details of the cost implications and who would be 
responsible for them. Officers explained that the six month delay would halve 
the savings anticipated for 2014/15 to £200,000 for the Finance & Corporate 
Services department. The savings had been found elsewhere in the 
department’s budget so there were no additional costs for the year. It was 
also reported that the Council and BT would likely share the costs as both 
parties contributed to the reasons for delay. Officers described how when 
testing was conducted the system had a high failure rate and crashed. 
Members therefore questioned how the delay was not the responsibility of BT 
and officers explained that there was an issue of clarity regarding the 
Council’s initial requirements. It was also acknowledged that the Council did 
not have sufficient project management in place in the early stages of the 
project. The Board noted that the FCS department had made a realistic 
budget allocation for the project team that made a contingency for delays. 
The only costs not budgeted for were therefore the reduced savings, but 
these had been found elsewhere. Officers also highlighted that similar IT 
projects, such as the adoption of Oracle software by a number of London 
Boroughs, were also experiencing delays due to the complexity of the 
systems involved.  
 
The Board asked how officers could be confident that the identified problems 
could now be resolved to prevent further delays. It was explained that the 
project now had a much more complete project plan with clear milestones that 
would allow both parties to know exactly how the project was progressing. 
Officers acknowledged that they did not have absolute confidence that the 
project would not experience further delays, but they were confident the 
project plan was sufficiently robust.  
 
Members questioned why there was ongoing uncertainty regarding the 
practicalities of the new systems and why it was that the day-to-day operation 
was not addressed during the procurement and tendering process. Officers 
explained that the competition process was judged on the high-level outputs 
of each submitted tender, rather than the day-to-day systems. The Council 
went out for tender for a basic, vanilla system that could then be sold to other 
authorities, which would then amend the system for their local needs.  
 
The Board noted the intention for Strategic HR to be retained in-house, with 
other HR functions being commissioned to external providers. Members 
asked for clarity on what was meant by Strategic HR functions. Officers 
undertook to investigate the issue and provide full details.  

Action: Bi-Borough Director of Finance  
 
The Board thanked officers for their presentation and agreed that a further 
update would be required at the July meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

116. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance updating members on the agreed performance 
indicators.  
 
Noting the percent of calls answered in the target time for H&F Direct, the 
Board asked for further information on why the Assessments calls scored so 
low. Officers explained that the target was to answer calls within 25 seconds, 
but that this was not always possible as the team dealt with very complex 
queries that took up a lot of officers’ time. Members noted that the targets 
were to be revised for 2014/15 so that the target answer time would be five 
minutes. Actions to speed up response times were also being taken, such as 
a same-day call back service and webchats. The Board agreed that the 
current performance indicator did not accurately measure the quality of the 
service and that the customer experience needed to be captured. Members 
suggested that customers were more concerned with how long it took for a 
query to be resolved, rather than the length of time it took for a phone call to 
be answered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

117. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 
The Board received reports from the Chairmen of the three Select 
Committees updating on recent meetings. It was highlighted that the 
Transport, Environment and Resident Services Select Committee had 
discussed traditional pubs in the borough and recommended that the Council 
adopt a pub protection policy. The Board welcomed and fully supported the 
recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Select Committee reports be noted.  
 
 

118. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Work Programme for the remainder of 2013/14 be approved.  
 
 

119. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was agreed as: 

• 8
th
 April 2014  

 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.05 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery 
Scrutiny Manager  
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 


